
0150-10548-0003 
T R A N S M I T T A L 

TO 
The City Council 
 
 

DATE 
 

COUNCIL FILE NO. 
 

19-0018 
 

FROM 
The Mayor 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICT 
-- 

 

 
 
 

Third Amendment to Contract C-127304 between the City of Los Angeles and 
 Emergency Response Crime Scene Cleaning for 

Emergency Crime Scene Cleanup Services 
 
 

Transmitted for your consideration. See the  
City Administrative Officer report attached. 

 
 

___________________ 
MAYOR 

 
MWS:ED:04220005 
 

CAO 649-d 

08/25/21

(Rich Llewellyn for) 



Elaine Duong 
ED  Analyst 04220005 City Administrative Officer 

CAO 661 Rev. 04/2019 

Report From 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Analysis of Proposed Contract 
($25,000 or Greater and Longer than Three Months) 

 
To: The Mayor Date:  C.D. No.

-- 
CAO File No.: 
0150-10548-0003 

Contracting Department/Bureau:  
Los Angeles Police Department

Contact: 
Louis Laudermilk, (213) 486-0112

Reference: Board of Police Commissioners Transmittal dated February 24, 2021; supplemental information received 
July 26, 2021. 
 
Purpose of Contract: To provide emergency crime scene cleanup services. 
 
Type of Contract:  
(  ) New contract      
(x) Amendment, Contract No. C-127304 

Contract Term Dates: 
Six years; March 29, 2016 through March 28, 2022 

Contract/Amendment Amount: As-needed services based on a cost by service basis. No maximum amount. Fee 
schedule included in Section 4 of the agreement. 
 
Source of funds: Los Angeles Police Department 2021-22 Contractual Services Account 
Name of Contractor: Emergency Response Crime Scene Cleaning 
 
Address: 220 Kruse Avenue, Monrovia, CA 91016 
 Yes No N/A Contractor has complied with: Yes No N/A 
1. Council has approved the purpose x   8. Business Inclusion Program  x 
2. Appropriated funds are available x   9. Equal Benefits & First Source Hiring Ordinances x  
3. Charter Section 1022 findings completed   x 10. Contractor Responsibility Ordinance x  
4. Proposals have been requested   x 11. Disclosure Ordinances x  
5. Risk Management review completed x   12. Bidder Certification CEC Form 50 x  
6. Standard Provisions for City Contracts included x   13. Prohibited Contributors (Bidders) CEC Form 55 x  
7. Workforce that resides in the City:     0% 14. California Iran Contracting Act of 2010 x  

RECOMMENDATION 

That the City Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor, authorize the Chief of Police, or his 
designee, to negotiate and execute the Third Amendment to Contract No. C-127304, between the City 
of Los Angeles and Emergency Response Crime Scene Cleaning to continue emergency crime scene 
cleanup services. The Third Amendment will extend the contract term by one year from March 29, 2021 
through March 28, 2022, subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney as to form. 

SUMMARY 

At its meeting of February 23, 2021, the Board of Police Commissioners approved the proposed Third 
Amendment to Contract No. C-127304 between the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) and 
Emergency Response Crime Scene Cleaning (Contractor) to provide as-needed crime scene cleanup 
services. The LAPD requests to execute the proposed Third Amendment to extend the term by one 
year from March 29, 2021 through March 28, 2022. Additionally, the proposed amendment will reflect 
an updated fee schedule as a result of the LAPD negotiated cost savings for the Emergency Call Out
for Biological Cleaning (from $650 to $550), and Biological Transportation and Disposal per 44-gallon 
barrel (from $125 to $75). 

08-03-21I I 



CAO File No.  Page 
2 0150-10548-0003 

 
Under the proposed Third Amendment, the Contractor will continue to provide emergency crime scene 
cleanup services at the scene of homicides and traffic collisions on City streets, sidewalks, parkways, 
and City-owned property within one hour on a 24/7, 365-day per year basis. Services include, but are 
not limited to cleaning up blood or human waste on City streets and properties; cleaning up biological 
and automotive fluids resulting from traffic collisions; cleaning and disinfecting police vehicles and jail 
facilities; venting and decontaminating tear gas residue from City property; cleaning up sewage spills; 
decontaminating and sanitizing evidence rooms and drying units at police facilities; transporting and 
disposing medical waste; and, cleaning up and decontaminating crime scenes and other affected areas. 
The Contractor will be required to possess the necessary permits required to clean, recover, transport, 
and dispose hazardous waste materials. The Contractor will be paid for services on an as-needed basis 
according to the fees in Section 4.0 of the proposed agreement. Per the City's Standard Contract 
Provisions, payment for services provided in the contract is limited to the funds that the City has 
appropriated for that purpose.  Funding is available in the LAPD's Contractual Services schedule in the 
2021-22 Adopted Budget. 
 
On March 29, 2016, the LAPD executed the original agreement with the Contractor for a three-year 
term beginning on March 29, 2016 through March 28, 2019. On June 20, 2017, the LAPD executed the 
First Amendment to add Section 3.0 Services to be Provided, which includes cleanup, decontaminate, 
and disinfect crime scenes and other affected areas in City-involved incidents and City equipment to 
the original scope of work. There was no change to the original term. On March 27, 2019, the LAPD 
executed the Second to extend the term by two years through March 28, 2021.  
 
In accordance with Charter Section 371, the Contractor was selected through a Request for Proposals 
(RFP) process conducted by the LAPD on February 19, 2015. Currently, the LAPD is administering a 
new RFP for crime scene cleanup services. The anticipated execution of the new agreement is 
February 2022. The one-year extension for the Third Amendment is recommended to provide the LAPD 
sufficient time for the contract approval and execution process. 
 
The term of the Third Amendment is retroactive to March 29, 2021 because at the request of the LAPD, 
services were required to ensure public health and safety. The proposed agreement will ratify the 
services that have been provided to date. 
 
A Notice of Intent to Contract was submitted to the Employee Relations Division on April 16, 2021 for 
the proposed Third Amendment. In accordance with Charter Section 1022, the Personnel Department 
found that City employees do not have the expertise, required training, or qualifications to clean 
biological or hazardous materials while preserving evidence at crime scenes.  
 
In accordance with the Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.5(b)(2), Council approval of the 
proposed Third Amendment is required because the cumulative term of the contract exceeds three 
years. To the best of our knowledge, the Contractor has complied with all standard provisions for City 
contracts. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
Funding in the amount of $364,666 has been provided in the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) 
Fiscal Year 2021-22 Contractual Services Account. The LAPD will be required to identify savings to 
fund costs in excess of the budgeted amount. There is no additional impact to the General Fund. 
 



CAO File No.  Page 
3 0150-10548-0003 

 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendation stated in this report is in compliance with the City’s Financial Policies in that one-
time funds will be used to fund one-time expenditures. 
 
MWS:ED:04220005 
 
Attachment 



Attachment



Attachment



Attachment



Attachment



Attachment



Attachment



Attachment



Attachment



Attachment




